
Sl. 
No.

    Tender  /RFx.No. Description Of work and concerned Zone / 
Department

Whether 
Integrity 

Pact has been 
made a part 
of the tender

If so, Name of IEM 
indicated (S/Shri)

Mode of Tender 
Enquiry

Date of 
Publication of NIT

Original Estimated 
Value and Revisions, 

If any    (Rs.)

Type of Bidding 
(Single / Two bid 

System)

Number Of 
tenders received

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1 Nomination Bio-Medical waste Management at VSGH and its

ancillary units.
No -- Nomi nation -- -- -- --

2 2600003775, 
Dt.28.03.19

Misc Water supply works and Maintenance of
water supply system in Sector 1 to 5 of VSP
Township.

No -- SOT 28.03.19 49,82,689.28 Single Thirty three

Annexure-3
PERSONNEL & ADMN.  CONTRACTS DEPARTMENT :  VISAKHAPATNAM STEEL PLANT

DETAILS OF LOAs/CONTRACTS AWARDED DURING THE MONTH MAY'19                                          (Column 1 to10)



Sl. 
No.

    Tender  /RFx.No. Description Of work and concerned Zone / 
Department

Whether 
Integrity 

Pact has been 
made a part 
of the tender

If so, Name of IEM 
indicated (S/Shri)

Mode of Tender 
Enquiry

Date of 
Publication of NIT

Original Estimated 
Value and Revisions, 

If any    (Rs.)

Type of Bidding 
(Single / Two bid 

System)

Number Of 
tenders received

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
3 VSP/P&AC/ IA/1804-

L//2018-19, Dt. 
21.03.19

Implementation of Internal Financial Controls
(IFC) in RINL VSP.

No -- Limited Tender 21.03.19 27,00.00 Single Four



Annexure-3
PERSONNEL & ADMN.  
DETAILS OF 
LOAs/CONTRACTS No. and Names Of parties 
Qualified in techno-Commercial 

Evaluation  (M/s)                                             

No. and Names of parties 
Not qualified in Techno-
Commercial Evaluation 

(M/s)                

Amounts Quoted By 
Techno-Commercially 
Accepted Tenderers  

(Rs.)

Whether Any 
negotiations 
were made 

With L1/  H-
1 tenderer

In case Nego-
tiations were 

made, by whom, 
with what 

Justification and 
what were the 

Results

Contract  No. & 
Date (LOA)

Name of  the 
Successful 

agency to which 
Contract was  

Awarded   (M/s)

Value of 
Contract 

Awarded (Rs.)                     

Date of 
Start and 
Date of 
Completio
n as Per 
LOA/Cont
ract/                               
From     ----

Any other 
Information

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
1 -- -- -- Yes NC VSP/P&AC/ 

Medical/N/ 2019-
20/217 04.05.2019

Maridi Eco 
Industries Pvt Ltd

8,07,200.00 01.05.19 30.04.21 --

2              Thirty Two                                               
1)  Swarna Consts.                                          
2)  Sri Prasanna Constrs                                               
3)  Sunitha Padma Sri Enterprises   
4)  B Eswara Rao                           
5) PSN Enterprises                                
6)  Lakshmi Industries                                            
7)  Sri Vidya Construction Works                                                                           
8)  K Pottenna                                                       
9)  S Krishna                                                           
10) Orion Enterprises                                  
11) J Narasimha Rao                                
12) Sri Sai Ganesh Engg. Works                                               
13) A Suraynarayana Varma         
14)  P Appala Naidu                                                                        
15) Siri Constructions                     
16) Swamy Constrs.                            
17) Santhi Enterprises                   
18) M Sanjeeva Reddy                                                                                        
19) D Srinivasa Rao                                     
20)  Kumar Engg. Services                                                                                       
21) K Ganga Raju                                            
22) R V V Nagesh                                       
23)  D Manmadha Rao                           
24)  V A Naidu                                                       
25)  K Venkateswarlu                             
26) T Murali Reddy                                          
27) Jahnavi Constrs                         
28) V.N.Murthy                                                                      
29) M.Rama Raju & Co                  
30) Srinivasa Engg. Works                    
31) L. Narasinga Rao                                   
32) P.Indrasena Reddy  Civil 
Contractor                                                                                                                                      

             One                                            
1) A.S Varma                              

      Thirty Two                         
1)   36,70,000.00                               
2)   36,75,000.00                        
3)   40,15,000.00                
4)   41,40,000.00                 
5)   42,95,000.00               
6)   43,95,000.00                   
7)   44,00,000.00               
8)   46,40,000.00              
9)   47,55,000.00                           
10) 47,80,000.00              
11) 51,71,641.17            
12) 51,90,000.00              
13) 53,96,000.00              
14) 55,49,536.00                
15) 56,32,459.00        
16) 58,00,000.00                
17) 58,98,999.00            
18) 62,28,361.00             
19) 63,00,000.00          
20) 66,33,190.64               
21) 67,45,619.00              
22) 69,25,502.09         
23) 69,82,689.28                   
24) 74,29,173.80           
25) 74,29,173.80           
26) 78,69,888.74                                  
27) 79,00,000.00            
28) 79,50,000.00         
29) 79,50,000.00                
30) 89,94,160.00             
31)  92,00,000.00                                  
32)  93,00,000.00                                                               

No  NA VSP/P&AC/ 
TA/2019/260000377
5/218, Dt. 04.05.19

Swarna 
Constructions

41,56,610.00 14.05.19 13.05.21 --



No. and Names Of parties 
Qualified in techno-Commercial 

Evaluation  (M/s)                                             

No. and Names of parties 
Not qualified in Techno-
Commercial Evaluation 

(M/s)                

Amounts Quoted By 
Techno-Commercially 
Accepted Tenderers  

(Rs.)

Whether Any 
negotiations 
were made 

With L1/  H-
1 tenderer

In case Nego-
tiations were 

made, by whom, 
with what 

Justification and 
what were the 

Results

Contract  No. & 
Date (LOA)

Name of  the 
Successful 

agency to which 
Contract was  

Awarded   (M/s)

Value of 
Contract 

Awarded (Rs.)                     

Date of 
Start and 
Date of 
Completio
n as Per 
LOA/Cont
ract/                               
From     ----

Any other 
Information

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
3         Four                                                                               

1) BDO India LLP                                                                           
2) Price Waterhouse Coopers Pvt 
Ltd.                                                                            
3) Ernst & Young LLP                                   
4) KPMG              

--                Four                                  
1)     31,00,000.00                                     
2)     24,75,000.00                               
3)     26,00,000.00                                      
4)     29,81,000.00

No -- VSP/P&AC/ 
IA&SV/1804-
L//2019/245/ Dt. 
13.05.19

Price Waterhouse 
Coopers Private 

Ltd

24,75,000.00 23.05.19 22.11.19 --


